I
/
I
SPECIAL EDUCATION
CHAPTER 28
SPECIAL EDUCATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:4-15, 18A:7A-1 et seq., 18A:7B-1 et seq., 18A:7C-1 et
seq., 18A:40-4, 18A:46-1 et seq., 18A:46A-1 et seq., 18A:48-8,
39:1-1, U.S.P.L. 93-112, Sec. 504, 101-476, 102-119 and 99-457.
Source and Effective Date
R.1994 d.127, effective February 10, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5734(a), 26 N.J.R. 1495(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 22(1994), Chapter 28, Special
Education, expires on August 10, 2000. See: 26 N.J.R. 3783(a) and
3942(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 28, Special Education, was filed and became effective Au­
gust 5, 1970 as R.1970 d.95. See: 2 N.J.R. 47(d), 2 N.J.R. 72(a).
Revisions were filed and became effective September 22, 1972 as
R.1972 d.185. See: 4 N.J.R. 156(a), 4 N.J.R. 262(a). Further revisions
were filed and became effective August 18, 1975 as R.1975 d.253. See:
7 N.J.R. 248(a), 7 N.J.R. 407(c). Further amendments were filed and
became effective March 17,1976 as R.1976 d.88. See: 8 N.J.R. 174(b).
Further amendments were filed and became effective April 21, 1976 as
R.1976 d.120. See: 8 N.J.R. 220(a). Further amendments became
effective November 10, 1977 as R.1977 d.464. See: 9 N.J.R. 507(a), 10
N.J.R. 6(a). Further revisions were filed and became effective on
December 13, 1977 as R.1977 d.464. Further revisions were filed and
became effective August 11, 1978 as R.1978 d.277. See: 10 N.J.R.
225(b), 10 N.J.R. 383(a). Further amendments were filed and became
effective September 20, 1982 as R.1982 d.316. See: 14 N.J.R. 617(a),
14 N.J.R. 1054(a). This chapter was repealed and a new chapter was
filed and became effective July 16, 1984 as R.1984 d.306. See: 15
N.J.R. 1981(a), 16 N.J.R. 1970(a). Subchapter 11, Special Education
Pilot Project, was adopted as R.1988 d.148, effective April 4, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 14(a), 20 N.J.R. 796(a). Pursuant to Executive Order
No. 66(1978), Chapter 28 was readopted as R.1989 d.239, effective
AprillO, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 239(a), 21 N.J.R. 1385(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 28 was readopt­

school are functioning properly.
(l ) All special education programs and services provided
under this chapter shall be subject to review and approval by
the Department of Education.
(m) All public and private agencies which provide edu­
cational programs and services to pupils with educational
disabilities shall maintain documentation demonstrating
compliance with this chapter.
(n) Each district board of education shall provide man­
dated pupil records according to N.J.A.C. 6:3-6 to programs
operated by the Departments of Human Services or Correc­
tions when a pupil is placed in a State facility. The parent
or adult pupil shall receive notice of release of these records
to the facility. Permitted records according to N.J.A.C.
6:3-6 may be released only with consent.
Amended by R.1989 d.239, effective May 15, 1989.
6:28-1.2
See: 21 N.J.R. 239(a), 21 N.J.R. 1385(a).
Language added referencing Federal standards; at new (e) rule
regarding provision of preschool education added and new subsections
added, (i), (j), (k) and (n); recodification.
Amended by R.1990 d.450, effective September 4, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1412(a), 22 N.J.R. 2683(b).
In (g)1, changed "at least one grade" to "one or more grades". In
(i}, added reference excepting pupils placed in nonpublic schools.
Amended by R.1991 d.337, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1053(b), 23 N.J.R. 2032(b).
Amended to clarify that children attaining age three may receive
their special education program in facilities that are approved by the
State or in early intervention programs which are under contract with

3. A description of the activities established to meet
the identified needs; and
4. A description of the methods and procedures used
to evaluate the operation and effectiveness of the person­
nel development activities.
(g) Upon request, additional reports shall be submitted to
the Department of Education including, but not limited to,
high school graduation requirements, and the numbers of
pupils with educational disabilities exiting education, identi­
fied as potentially educationally disabled, classified, evaluat­
ed and receiving home instruction.
Amended by R.l989 d.239, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 239(a), 21 N.J.R. 1385(a).
Added description of the process of submission of plan in three parts,
changes in content requirements and new time frames.
Amended by R.1992 d.280, effective July 6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1150(a), 24 N.J.R. 2434(a).
Term "educationally handicapped pupil" replaced by "pupil with an
educational disability".
Amended by R.1994 d.127, effective April4, 1994.

18A:46-19.1 et seq.
(a) The district of residence, as required by Federal law
and regulation, shall maintain responsibility for providing a
free, appropriate public education for pupils enrolled in
nonpublic schools.
(b) The district board of education in which the nonpub­
lic school is located shall provide to nonpublic school pupils
the programs and services required by this subchapter by
itself, or through joint agreements with other district boards
of education or through contracts with educational services
commissions or with clinics and agencies approved under
N.J.A.C. 6:28-5.
(c) Specifications for contracts to provide programs and
services covered by this subchapter shall be approved by the
county superintendent of schools. ·
Amended by R.1985 d.209, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 345(a), 17 N.J.R. 1077(a).
(a) added text: "located within the district."
Amended by R.l989 d.239, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 239(a), 21 N.J.R. 1385(a).